currently available to the Company and is in the interest of the Company and the Independent

Shareholders as a whole.

LETTER FROM THE WALLBANCK BROTHERS

— 32 —

8. Potential dilution to the shareholdings of the Independent Shareholders

Set out below is the table for the shareholding in the Company before and after completion of

the Proposed Issue:

Shareholders
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Shareholding after
conversion of the

balance of
convertible notes
of HK$10 million

(assuming no
adjustment to the
Conversion Price

and no further
issue of Shares as

at the Latest
Practicable Date)
approved by SGM
on 16 April 2009

but before the
conversion of the
Convertible Notes

Shareholding after
conversion of the
Convertible Notes
to the extent the

public float of
25% is to be
maintained

(assuming no
adjustment to the
Conversion Price

and no further
issue of Shares as

at the Latest
Practicable Date)

Shareholding after
full conversion of
the Convertible
Notes (assuming
no adjustment to
the Conversion

Price and no
further issue of
Shares as at the

Latest Practicable
Date) (Note)

(No. of

Shares)

(%) (No. of

Shares)

(%) (No. of

Shares)

(%) (No. of

Shares)

(%)

The Subscriber,

Mr. Wong Kwan and

their concert parties 378,425,800 65.09 411,759,800 66.80 601,759,800 74.78 661,759,800 76.53

Other Director 640,000 0.11 640,000 0.10 640,000 0.08 640,000 0.07

Public Shareholders 202,338,160 34.80 204,016,160 33.10 202,338,160 25.14 202,338,160 23.40

Total 581,403,960 100.00 616,415,960 100.00 804,737,960 100.00 864,737,960 100.00

Note: It is for illustration purpose only in the event that the Convertible Notes are fully converted.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the total number of issued shares of the Company was

581,403,960. As confirmed by the Directors, the convertible notes of the balance of HK$10 million

convertible into 33,334,000 Shares will be converted prior to the conversion of the Convertible Notes.

Assuming the said HK$10 million convertible notes were converted in full, the equity interest held by

the public Shareholders will be diluted from 34.80% to 33.10%.

LETTER FROM THE WALLBANCK BROTHERS

[…]

of the subsidiaries. The main purpose of these financial instruments is to raise finance for the Group’s operations. The Group

has various other financial assets and liabilities such as trade receivables and trade payables, which arise directly from its

operations.

The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments are cash flow interest rate risk, foreign currency risk,

credit risk and liquidity risk. The board reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks and they are summarised

below. The Group’s accounting policies in relation to derivatives are set out in note 2.4 to the financial statements.

Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s interest

bearing bank borrowings, secured, loan from immediate parent and ultimate controlling party with a floating interest rate.

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

— 103 —

The following the table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other

variables held constant, of the Group’s (loss)/profit before tax

Increase/

(decrease) in

basis points

Increase/

(decrease) in

profit before tax

Increase/

(decrease) in

in equity

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

31 December 2008

Hong Kong dollars 1% (854) (854)

(1%) 854 854

31 December 2007

Hong Kong dollars 1% (1,069) (1,069)

(1%) 1,069 1,069

Foreign currency risk

The Group has minimal transactional currency exposures as the sales and purchases of the Group were mainly

transacted in Chinese Renminbi (“RMB”), Euro (“Euro”) and Hong Kong dollars (“HKD”). Over 90% (2007: 90%) of

the Group’s sales are denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the operating units making the sale,

while almost 90% of costs are denominated in the units’ functional currency.

The exchange rate of RMB and EURO were comparatively volatile.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the balance sheet date to a reasonably possible change in the

exchange rate of RMB and EURO exchange rate, with all other variable held constant, of the Group’s (loss)/profit before

tax.

Increase/

(decrease) in

exchange rate

Increase/

(decrease) in

profit before tax

Increase/

(decrease) in

equity

% HK$’000 HK$’000

31 December 2008

If HKD weakens against RMB 5% (2,593) (2,593)

If HKD strengthens against RMB 5% 2,593 2,593

If HKD weakens against EURO 5% (221) (221)

If HKD strengthens against EURO 5% 221 221

31 December 2007

If HKD weakens against RMB 5% (2,121) (2,121)

If HKD strengthens against RMB 5% 2,121 2,121

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

— 104 —

At 31 December 2007 and 2008, the Group had not hedged any foreign currency sales to reduce such foreign

currency risk.

In the opinion of the directors, they will monitoring this risk, if the exchange rate of these foreign currencies have

continuous fluctuation, they will consider to use forward currency contracts to reduce these risks.

Credit risk

The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third parties. It is the Group’s policy that all customers

who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures. In additional, receivable balances are